## REGULAR SESSION

## August 11, 2021

- Paschal Agubuzo, President/Secretary/Treasurer, De Revolution 2000, Inc., t/a De Ranch – Request to approve outside seating, eating, and drinking. Continued from July 7, 2021. Licensee is represented by Robert Kim, Esquire.
- 2. Randy Richardson, Member, Pro Street Shop, LLC, **t/a Paradigm Restaurant**, 3701 Branch Avenue, Temple Hills, 20748, Class B, Beer, Wine and Liquor, is summonsed to show cause for an alleged violation of Section 26-2102 of the Alcoholic Beverage Article of the Annotated Code and Rule 26 of the Rules and Regulations for Prince George's County, to wit; That on or about August 12, 2019 a transfer of location application for a Class B, Beer, Wine and Liquor was filed, that on or about January 28, 2020 approval by the Board was granted to the issuance of the license; the license has not been placed in operation after six months following approval being granted. Continued from December 10, 2020.
- 3. Sil Mudsi, Member-Manager, Balkonie Restaurant Group, LLC, **t/a Balkonie**, 6323 Greenbelt Road, Berwyn Heights, 20740, Class B(BLX), Beer, Wine and Liquor, is summonsed to show cause for an alleged violation of Rule and Regulation 37 (Change of Mode of Operation) of Rules and Regulations for Prince George's County; Section 4-508 (Display of License) of the Alcoholic Beverage Article of the Annotated Code of Maryland and Rule and Regulation 30 (Display of License); Rule and Regulation 78 (Use of Promoters Not Permitted); and Rule and Regulation 32 (Inspections: Uncooperative). Licensee is represented by Robert Kim, Esquire.
- 4. Selvaraj Jayaraman, CEO, Great American Italian Restaurant, LLC, t/a Indish Exotic India Restaurant & Bar, 15908 Crain Highway SE, Brandywine, 20613, Class B (BLX), Beer, Wine and Liquor, is summonsed to show cause for an alleged violation of Section 6-304, Selling alcoholic beverages to an individual under the age of twenty-one of the Alcoholic Beverage Article of the Annotated Code R.R. No. 1 Sales to a Minor of the Rules and Regulations for Prince George's County, to wit; That on or about June 22, 2021 at approximately 3:34 p.m. One underage operative (20 years old) of the Prince George's County Cadet Program entered Indish Exotic India Restaurant & Bar located at 15908 Crain Highway SE, Brandywine, MD. The 20-year-old operative was sold one glass of Bud Light on Draft. The sale was witnessed by an undercover police officer of the Prince George's County Police Department. Inspectors Brockington and Glenn of the Prince George's County Board of License Commissioners spoke to the manager Ravi Kumaran, on scene.

Licensee is represented by Linda Carter, Esquire

5. Matthew D. Behler, President/Secretary/Treasurer, Bonefish Brandywine, LLC, t/a Bonefish Grill, 15910 Crain Highway SE, Brandywine, 20613, Class B (BLX), Beer, Wine and Liquor, is summonsed to show cause for an alleged violation of Section 6-304, Selling alcoholic beverages to an individual under the age of twenty-one of the Alcoholic Beverage Article of the Annotated Code R.R. No. 1 Sales to a Minor of the Rules and Regulations for Prince George's County, to wit; That on or about June 22, 2021 at approximately 3:05 p.m. One underage operative (20 years old) of the Prince George's County Cadet Program entered Bonefish Grill located at 15910 Crain Highway SE, Brandywine, MD. The 20-year-old operative was sold one sixteen-ounce glass of Bud Light on Draft. The sale was witnessed by an undercover police officer of the Prince George's County Police Department. Inspectors Brockington and Glenn of the Prince George's County Board of License Commissioners spoke to the manager Nate Brusberg, on the scene.

Licensee is represented by Nick Kallis, Esquire

6. Ankit Kavi, President/Secretary/Treasurer, Wine and Liquor Depot, Inc., t/a Wine & Liquor Depot, 16002 D Crain Highway SE, Brandywine, 20613, Class A, Beer, Wine and Liquor, is summonsed to show cause for an alleged violation of Section 6-304, Selling alcoholic beverages to an individual under the age of twenty-one of the Alcoholic Beverage Article of the Annotated Code R.R. No. 1 Sales to a Minor of the Rules and Regulations for Prince George's County, to wit; That on or about June 22, 2021 at approximately 2:25 p.m. One underage operative (20 years old) of the Prince George's County Cadet Program entered Wine & Liquor Deport located at 16002 D Crain Highway SE, Brandywine, MD. The 20-year-old operative was sold one six pack 12-ounce of Mike's Hard Lemonade. The sale was witnessed by an undercover police officer of the Prince George's County Police Department. Inspectors Brockington and Glenn of the Prince George's County Board of License Commissioners spoke to the manager Ashok Kavi, on the scene.

Licensee is represented by Robert Kim, Esquire

A virtual hearing will be held via Zoom at 7:00 p.m., Wednesday, August 11, 2021. To attend, the link to the virtual hearing will be available one week prior on the BOLC's website at <a href="http://bolc.mypgc.us">http://bolc.mypgc.us</a> or you may email <a href="http://bolc.mypgc.us">BLC@co.pg.md.us</a> to request the link. Additional information may be obtained by contacting out at 301-583-9980.

## **BOARD OF LICENSE COMMISSIONERS**

Attest: Terence Sheppard

Director

August 6, 2021